Qhe Art of Entertaining Children

—5

i B4 ;
W\ W
| 4 AL

ad
=4

By Larry Mahan




htick

The Art of Entertaining Children
by Larry Mahan

Published by

SONshine Entertainment
SONshineEnt.com

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a
retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photo- copying, recording, or otherwise,
without the written permission of the copyright owner.

Copyright 2015 Larry Mahan

Page Il



Contents

INTRODUCTION TO MIXING SHTICK INTO

YOUR ACT

FUNNY WAYS OF WALKING AND OTHER

MOVEMENTS
Missing a Kid

Losing a Kid
Finding a Kid
Finger dancing
Kid in Tow
Take a Trip

Walking into a doorframe

WAND GAGS AND GAG WANDS

The Break-away wand
Rubber wand

Jumping wand

Finger wand

Wanda, the magic blond
Multiplying wands
Other Wands

Tipple Topple Wand

Page llI

O WV 00 oo N oo o O

10
12

13
15
17
20
21
24
24



Fishing Pole Wand

RECOGNIZE YOUR AUDIENCE
Shoes that light up

Shorts

Headbands

Pants with holes in the knees
Pants with holes anywhere

Printed shirts

FUN WITH COSTUMES

It's on Your Back
Costume Bags

Masks

NAME GAGS

Mispronouncing or misunderstanding a name
A different name altogether

A name that reminds you of something else
If you have to ask a child's name again
AGE GAGS

Gags for Any Age

Gags for Age 6

Gags for Age 8

Page IV

24

27
28

28
28
28
28
28

30
30

31
31

33
33

34
34
35

36
36

37
37



FUNNY TALKING
Spoken Gags
Magic words

Awah Tagoo Sewar
P.P.P.

Pop Quizzes

I-Q test

Bible Tests

Silly questions and statements.
Pretty Dress
Velcro Shoes
Family Ties

Not Feeling Well
How Many Like . . .

Raising Hands

HAND SHAKE GAGS AND SLAP FIVES
Handshakes

Do You Want to Shake?
Your Arm Is Coming Loose
Shake again?

Oops, That Won't Work

Page V

38
38
39
41
41
42
42
44
46
47
47
47
47
48
48

50
50

50
51
52
52



Custom Handshakes

Slap Fives

Oops, I missed

How about a four?

Ouch!

Hugs, Another Time for Fun
Hey, Where Did They Go?

Too short!
THE RULE OF THREE!

SOUND EFFECTS
Swiss Warbler Bird Call

Clown Squeakers
Double-Voice Squeakers
Double-Voice Squeaker ideas
Handshakes

Babies

The fly

Watchwinders

BALLOON GAGS
It Sticks to The Wall

Why humor with balloons

52
53
53
53
53
54
54
54

55

58
58

60
63
64
64
64
64
65

67
67

67

Page VI



Verbal Funnies

Some other verbal type jokes

Visual Humor

Get a squeaker!

How to Blow up a Balloon - Without Really Trying
STEP ONE - THE BALLOON BOX!

STEP TWO - DYN-O-MITE!

STEP 3- THE NON-PROP "BLOW UP" GAGS
STEP 4 - THE "MOUTH" GAGS

WRONG END

OPTIONAL "WRONG END" RESPONSE
STEP 5- "HOLD ON TO IT!"

STEP 6 - "THE FINISH!"

FINISH ONE:

FINISH TWO.

FINISH THREE:

MIND READING GAGS
The "No" Card

The Baby Gag
The Universal Product Code (UPC)
52 on1 Card

Page VII

68
69
69
70
70
70
73
76
77
79
79
79
80
80
81
81

83
83

83
85
85



Vacation

Date Prediction

Your Name
Hieroglyphic Writing
SHTICKIFY YOUR PROPS
Snot-Suckers

Cheap Squirt Guns
Party Poppers

35 mm Film Canisters
Plastic Springs
Watchwinders
Colorful Plastic Gears
Spring Snakes

Door Alarms

Bicycle Safety Lights
Party Noisemakers
Funken Rings

Giant Wind-up Keys
The Washer!

SURROUNDING A TRICK WITH SHTICK
The Zig Zag Raccoon

Page VI

86
86
86
86

88
90

94
95
95
97
98
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
104

107
107



The Coloring Book
Sew What

CLOSING THOUGHTS
MORE REFERENCES

PRINTABLE SHTICK

Make the Cards
The Images

Awah Tagoo Sewar
P.P.P.

Mind Reading Gags
NO

Baby

UPC

520n1

Vacation

Date Prediction

Your Name

Hieroglyphic Writing

Back designs

Page IX

110
114

116

117

118

118
118
119
119
119
119
119
119
119
120
120
120
120
120



INTRODUCTION TO MIXING SHTICK INTO
YOURACT

Swizzle Yht:

This book is about shtick. Shtick is important fo
entertaining kids, and all other audiences as well, at least if it is
to be a comedy show. I will fry to explain shtick, at least as I
see it. There are various definitions of the word, but in this
publication, we are talking about a fairly narrow view of the
concept. At least one dictionary defines shtick in this way.

shtick ( t k) or schtick n

1. (Theatre) a comedian's routine; act; piece [C20: from
Yiddish shtik piece, from Middle High German stiicke]

Collins English Dictionary - Complete and Unabridged @
Harper- Collins Publishers 1991, 1994, 1998, 2000, 2003

For our purposes, I will go on to say that shtick can use
props, or not. We are not, however referring to whole routines
or even fricks. Shtick is the comedy that comes before and
after the trick. Sometimes it happens even in the middle but it
is not the trick or routine itself. If you invite a helper onto the
stage for a magic trick and shake his hand in a humorous way,
the handshake would be shtick! After the trick, if you were to
forget the child’'s name and refer to him as Murgatroyd, that is
shtickl

I will be mostly talking about how to use shtick in a magic
show environment, but will also give some usage for balloon
artists, story tellers and other children's and family
entertainers.

Page 1



Shtick is a highly personalized art form. Some things will fit
your style, some will not. You have to figure out what you are
comfortable with. Some performers are perfectly comfortable
with talking about nose-picking and some think that it is gross,
disgusting, and just plain wrong. Please don't ignore the
teachings in this publication just because there is one gag or
one-liner that you might disapprove of. Just skip over that one
and read on. There is a myriad of information to peruse, so find
the ones you are comfortable with and use them to the best of
your ability.

There have been a nhumber of performers that do shtick
alone. They do not do a magic trick with a bit of shtick around
it, or a clown skit with some shtick, they actually walk out on
stage and just do one piece of shtick after another. That is not
my style. It takes a lot of confidence to do just shtick, but it
can be funny.

Following are just a few of the famous shtick masters of the
past:

Jack Benny's character was always both stingy and a bad
violin player, as well as being perpetually 39 years old. In real
life, Benny was known as an expert violinist and lavish tipper,
and kept celebrating his 39th birthday each year publicly
because "there's nothing funny about 40."

Three of The Marx Brothers, Groucho, Chico and Harpo, all
had well-honed shticks. Groucho, with his stooped walk,
greasepaint mustache, lascivious eyebrow raising, and his cigar:;
Chico, with his fake Italian accent, and borderline moronic
behavior; and Harpo, who never spoke, had bottomless pockets
in his trench coat, and could play the harp. The fourth per-
forming brother, Zeppo, didn't have a shtick and was the
straight man in the movies — you could argue, how- ever, that
his plainness and "normality" was indeed his shtick.

Page 2



W.C. Fields nurtured a character that was a hard drinker, as
well as a shmoozing of the English language and his famous
bulbous nose.

Many of the performers from Saturday Night Live had
shticks that were popular enough to be developed into feature
films. The earliest of these was The Blues Brothers, the dark-
suited alter egos of Dan Aykroyd and John Belushi, which
spawned two movies and several actual blues albums.

Henny Youngman's standard line "Take my wife — please"
was part of his shtick. It usually consisted of several one-liners
delivered in rapid-fire sequence.

Johnny Carson's many shticks include his role as "Carnac the
Magnificent," an Indian fortune teller who could divine answers
to questions sealed in envelopes and "kept in a hermetically
sealed mayonnaise jar on the front porch of Funk & Wagnalls
since noon today". His signature imaginary golf swing at the end
of his monologue would also qualify as his shtick.

Rodney Dangerfield's shtick was centered around his famous
catchphrase, "I don't get no respect," accompanied by his
characteristic facial gesture and yanking or straightening his
scarlet necktie.

Bob Newhart was a favorite comedian of mine. His shtick
was his long phone calls with imaginary or historical persons.
Hearing only Newhart's deadpan comments, the audience is left
to infer what the other person is saying.

Penn and Teller's shtick focuses mainly on which part of the
duo does the talking; Penn provides the only on-stage narration
and is the only public voice of the act, whereas Teller never
speaks.

Larry the Cable Guy's stage persona is considered a shtick.
Even though his public appearances are as a hillbilly with a
Southern accent who wears only sleeve- less flannel shirts and
says "Git-R-Done!" The comedian, whose real name is Daniel
Whitney, is a native of Nebraska.

Page 3



Each of these performers have their shtick. As you can see,
it is not just jokes and gags. Shtick is who you are as a
performer and what makes you, you!

I cannot teach you that. It has o come from your innermost
being. But I can share with you the gags, gimmicks, and jokes
that will help you build your own special shtick.

NOTICE

I don't claim originality for much of the information in this
book. Much of it I have used for so many years I don't even
know where I got it. Some I have seen performed by others,
some was found in online searches, and some I have thought up
myself. If T know where it came from, I gave credit, if I didn't,
sorry, I just don't know. But here it is, as I perform it. So, let's
get started.

Larry Mahan

Page 4



