

# By Larry Mahan

# Shtick

## The Art of Entertaining Children by Larry Mahan

### Published by SONshine Entertainment SONshineEnt.com

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photo- copying, recording, or otherwise, without the written permission of the copyright owner.

Copyright 2015 Larry Mahan

# Contents

INTRODUCTION TO MIXING SHTICK INTO YOUR ACT		
	-	
FUNNY WAYS OF WALKING AND OTHER	_	
MOVEMENTS	5	
Missing a Kid	5	
Losing a Kid	6	
Finding a Kid	7	
Finger dancing	8	
Kid in Tow	8	
Take a Trip	9	
Walking into a doorframe	9	
WAND GAGS AND GAG WANDS	10	
The Break-away wand	12	
Rubber wand	13	
Jumping wand	15	
Finger wand	17	
Wanda, the magic blond	20	
Multiplying wands	21	
Other Wands	24	
Tipple Topple Wand	24	

Fishing Pole Wand	24
RECOGNIZE YOUR AUDIENCE	27
Shoes that light up	28
Shorts	28
Headbands	28
Pants with holes in the knees	28
Pants with holes anywhere	28
Printed shirts	28
FUN WITH COSTUMES	30
It's on Your Back	30
Costume Bags	31
Masks	31
NAME GAGS	33
Mispronouncing or misunderstanding a name	33
A different name altogether	34
A name that reminds you of something else	34
If you have to ask a child's name again	35
AGE GAGS	36
Gags for Any Age	36
Gags for Age 6	37
Gags for Age 8	37

FUNNY TALKING	38
Spoken Gags	38
Magic words	39
Awah Tagoo Sewar	41
P. P. P.	41
Pop Quizzes	42
I-Q test	42
Bible Tests	44
Silly questions and statements.	46
Pretty Dress	47
Velcro Shoes	47
Family Ties	47
Not Feeling Well	47
How Many Like	48
Raising Hands	48
HAND SHAKE GAGS AND SLAP FIVES	50
Handshakes	50
Do You Want to Shake?	50
Your Arm Is Coming Loose	51
Shake again?	52
Oops, That Won't Work	52

Custom Handshakes	52
Slap Fives	53
Oops, I missed	53
How about a four?	53
Ouch!	53
Hugs, Another Time for Fun	54
Hey, Where Did They Go?	54
Too short!	54
THE RULE OF THREE!	55
SOUND EFFECTS	58
Swiss Warbler Bird Call	58
Clown Squeakers	60
Double-Voice Squeakers	63
Double-Voice Squeaker ideas	64
Handshakes	64
Babies	64
The fly	64
Watchwinders	65
BALLOON GAGS	67
It Sticks to The Wall	67
Why humor with balloons	67

Verbal Funnies	68
Some other verbal type jokes	69
Visual Humor	69
Get a squeaker!	70
How to Blow up a Balloon - Without Really Trying	70
STEP ONE - THE BALLOON BOX!	70
STEP TWO - DYN-O-MITE!	73
STEP 3- THE NON-PROP "BLOW UP" GAGS	76
STEP 4 - THE "MOUTH" GAGS	77
WRONG END	79
OPTIONAL "WRONG END" RESPONSE	79
STEP 5- "HOLD ON TO IT!"	79
STEP 6 - "THE FINISH!"	80
FINISH ONE:	80
FINISH TWO.	81
FINISH THREE:	81
MIND READING GAGS	83
The "No" Card	83
The Baby Gag	83
The Universal Product Code (UPC)	85
52 on 1 Card	85

Vacation	86
Date Prediction	86
Your Name	86
Hieroglyphic Writing	86
SHTICKIFY YOUR PROPS	88
Snot-Suckers	90
Cheap Squirt Guns	94
Party Poppers	95
35 mm Film Canisters	95
Plastic Springs	97
Watchwinders	98
Colorful Plastic Gears	98
Spring Snakes	99
Door Alarms	100
Bicycle Safety Lights	101
Party Noisemakers	102
Funken Rings	103
Giant Wind-up Keys	104
The Washer!	104
SURROUNDING A TRICK WITH SHTICK	107
The Zig Zag Raccoon	107

The Coloring Book	110
Sew What	114
CLOSING THOUGHTS MORE REFERENCES	116
	117
PRINTABLE SHTICK	118
Make the Cards	118
The Images	118
Awah Tagoo Sewar	119
P. P. P.	119
Mind Reading Gags	119
NO	119
Baby	119
UPC	119
52 on 1	119
Vacation	120
Date Prediction	120
Your Name	120
Hieroglyphic Writing	120
Back designs	120

#### INTRODUCTION TO MIXING SHTICK INTO YOUR ACT



This book is about shtick. Shtick is important to entertaining kids, and all other audiences as well, at least if it is to be a comedy show. I will try to explain shtick, at least as I see it. There are various definitions of the word, but in this publication, we are talking about a fairly narrow view of the concept. At least one dictionary defines shtick in this way.

#### shtick (t k) or schtick n

1. (Theatre) a comedian's routine; act; piece [C20: from Yiddish shtik piece, from Middle High German stücke]

Collins English Dictionary – Complete and Unabridged © Harper- Collins Publishers 1991, 1994, 1998, 2000, 2003

For our purposes, I will go on to say that shtick can use props, or not. We are not, however referring to whole routines or even tricks. Shtick is the comedy that comes before and after the trick. Sometimes it happens even in the middle but it is not the trick or routine itself. If you invite a helper onto the stage for a magic trick and shake his hand in a humorous way, the handshake would be shtick! After the trick, if you were to forget the child's name and refer to him as Murgatroyd, that is shtick!

I will be mostly talking about how to use shtick in a magic show environment, but will also give some usage for balloon artists, story tellers and other children's and family entertainers. Shtick is a highly personalized art form. Some things will fit your style, some will not. You have to figure out what you are comfortable with. Some performers are perfectly comfortable with talking about nose-picking and some think that it is gross, disgusting, and just plain wrong. Please don't ignore the teachings in this publication just because there is one gag or one-liner that you might disapprove of. Just skip over that one and read on. There is a myriad of information to peruse, so find the ones you are comfortable with and use them to the best of your ability.

There have been a number of performers that do shtick alone. They do not do a magic trick with a bit of shtick around it, or a clown skit with some shtick, they actually walk out on stage and just do one piece of shtick after another. That is not my style. It takes a lot of confidence to do just shtick, but it can be funny.

Following are just a few of the famous shtick masters of the past:

Jack Benny's character was always both stingy and a bad violin player, as well as being perpetually 39 years old. In real life, Benny was known as an expert violinist and lavish tipper, and kept celebrating his 39th birthday each year publicly because "there's nothing funny about 40."

Three of The Marx Brothers, Groucho, Chico and Harpo, all had well-honed shticks. Groucho, with his stooped walk, greasepaint mustache, lascivious eyebrow raising, and his cigar; Chico, with his fake Italian accent, and borderline moronic behavior; and Harpo, who never spoke, had bottomless pockets in his trench coat, and could play the harp. The fourth performing brother, Zeppo, didn't have a shtick and was the straight man in the movies — you could argue, how- ever, that his plainness and "normality" was indeed his shtick. W.C. Fields nurtured a character that was a hard drinker, as well as a shmoozing of the English language and his famous bulbous nose.

Many of the performers from Saturday Night Live had shticks that were popular enough to be developed into feature films. The earliest of these was The Blues Brothers, the darksuited alter egos of Dan Aykroyd and John Belushi, which spawned two movies and several actual blues albums.

Henny Youngman's standard line "Take my wife — please" was part of his shtick. It usually consisted of several one-liners delivered in rapid-fire sequence.

Johnny Carson's many shticks include his role as "Carnac the Magnificent," an Indian fortune teller who could divine answers to questions sealed in envelopes and "kept in a hermetically sealed mayonnaise jar on the front porch of Funk & Wagnalls since noon today". His signature imaginary golf swing at the end of his monologue would also qualify as his shtick.

Rodney Dangerfield's shtick was centered around his famous catchphrase, "I don't get no respect," accompanied by his characteristic facial gesture and yanking or straightening his scarlet necktie.

Bob Newhart was a favorite comedian of mine. His shtick was his long phone calls with imaginary or historical persons. Hearing only Newhart's deadpan comments, the audience is left to infer what the other person is saying.

Penn and Teller's shtick focuses mainly on which part of the duo does the talking; Penn provides the only on-stage narration and is the only public voice of the act, whereas Teller never speaks.

Larry the Cable Guy's stage persona is considered a shtick. Even though his public appearances are as a hillbilly with a Southern accent who wears only sleeve- less flannel shirts and says "Git-R-Done!" The comedian, whose real name is Daniel Whitney, is a native of Nebraska. Each of these performers have their shtick. As you can see, it is not just jokes and gags. Shtick is who you are as a performer and what makes you, you!

I cannot teach you that. It has to come from your innermost being. But I can share with you the gags, gimmicks, and jokes that will help you build your own special shtick.

#### NOTICE

I don't claim originality for much of the information in this book. Much of it I have used for so many years I don't even know where I got it. Some I have seen performed by others, some was found in online searches, and some I have thought up myself. If I know where it came from, I gave credit, if I didn't, sorry, I just don't know. But here it is, as I perform it. So, let's get started.

Larry Mahan